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o gods

if it is within you to have pity

or if

to anyone

ever

final aid/help

you have brought /brought
now

in death itself

look upon

poor me

and if

purely

I have lived life

seize/take away

this disease/plague

and ruin

from me

which

creeping down

into my lowest joints/limbs
like numbness

has driven out

from my whole heart/ chest
gladness/joy

51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.

O o0 A OO0 oY 0NN OCcCOo0 N N o oo



An alternative sight: Vergil, Aeneid, Book 2: 796-802
Atque hic ingentem comitum adfliixisse novorum
invenid admirans numerum, matrésque virdsque,
colléctam exsilid pubem, miserabile vulgus.

undique convénére animis opibusque parati

in quascumque velim pelagd dédiicere terras. 800

iamque iugis summae surgebat Lucifer Idae Liicifer = the morning star; Idae = Mt. Ida

diicebatque diem...

1. Atque hic and here

2. admirans wondering

3. invenid I find/I found (that)

4. ingentem ...numerum a huge number

5. comitum...novorum of new comrades

6. afliixisse had flowed together

7. matrésque virdosque both matrons/mothers and men
8. piibem youth/young men

9. colléctam exsilid gathered for exile

10. miserabile vulgus a wretched crowd

11. undique on all sides

12. convéneére they came together

13. animis opibusque in spirits and resources
14. parati prepared

15. in quascumgque... terras into whatever lands
16. velim I might wish

17. dediicere to lead

18. pelagd on the sea

19. iamque and now

20. iugis on the ridge(s)

21. summae...Idae of highest Mt. Ida

22. Lucifer Lucifer/ the morning star
23. surgebat was rising

24. ducebatque and was leading

25. diem the day/dawn/daylight



